

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DERRICK LUCIUS WILLIAMS, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Josh Lee
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
633 17th Street
Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Andrew J. M. Bentz
Parker Rider-Longmaid
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
I. The courts of appeals are split four ways on the suspicion required for a forensic search of an electronic device at the border	12
A. The Ninth Circuit requires reasonable suspicion that the electronic device contains digital contraband.....	13
B. The Fourth Circuit requires reasonable suspicion that the forensic search will reveal contraband or evidence of a crime with a nexus to the purposes of the border search exception.....	18
C. In the Tenth Circuit, reasonable suspicion of any criminal activity suffices	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. The Eleventh Circuit requires no suspicion whatsoever	22
II. The question presented is exceptionally important	26
III. The Tenth Circuit’s decision is wrong	31
IV. This case is an ideal vehicle	34
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Tenth Circuit (November 14, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the District Court for the District of Colorado (September 25, 2017).....	10a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alasaad v. Nielson</i> , No. 17-cv-11730, 2018 WL 2170323 (D. Mass. May 9, 2018)	28
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	5, 32
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	32
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	1, 29
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	33
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , No. 18-556, 2020 WL 1668283 (U.S. Apr. 6, 2020)	13
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Aigbekaen</i> , 943 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cano</i> , 934 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2019)	2, 14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Molina-Isidoro</i> , 884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	4, 32
<i>United States v. Saboonchi</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2014).....	29
<i>United States v. Touset</i> , 890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Vergara</i> , 884 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	32
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Apple, <i>Compare Mac models</i>	28
Craig M. Bradley, <i>Constitutional Protection for Private Papers</i> , 16 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 461 (1981)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
CBP, <i>CBP Releases Updated Border Search of Electronic Device Directive and FY17 Statistics</i> (Jan. 5, 2018)	30
CBP, <i>CBP Trade and Travel Report: Fiscal Year 2018</i> (July 2019)	30
Pew Research Center, <i>Mobil Fact Sheet</i> (June 12, 2019).....	29
Charlie Savage & Ron Nixon, <i>Privacy Complaints Mount Over Phone Searches at U.S. Border Since 2011</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 22, 2017)	30
Jenia I. Turner, <i>Managing Digital Discovery in Criminal Cases</i> , 109 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 237 (2019).....	28
